

Control Number: 44046



Item Number: 38

Addendum StartPage: 0

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-15-4390.WS PUC DOCKET NO. 44046

APPLICATION OF LAGUNA VISTA,	§ .	BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE AM 9: 14
LTD., AND LAGUNA TRES INC.	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING CLERK
FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR	§	OF FILING CLERK
MERGER OF FACILITIES AND	§	
CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN HOOD	§	ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
COUNTY	§	

STATUS UPDATE AND MOTION FOR CONTINUED ABATEMENT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this Status Update and Motion for Continued Abatement in response to SOAH Order No. 5 and would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

This application was previously abated at the request of the Applicants due to illness of their attorney. The illness is prolonged and requires an extended recovery period. Counsel for Applicants advised Staff on March 1, 2016 that his recovery continues to take longer than anticipated, and further continuance is thus needed.

II. ABATEMENT REQUEST

In order to accommodate Applicants, Staff has no objection to the abatement of this application being continued. The parties agree to file another status update in 30 days. Continuing abatement does not have an adverse impact on any other party claiming to be affected by this application.

III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons detailed above, Staff respectfully requests that an order be issued consistent with this status update and that the parties be given 30 days to file another status update.

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director Legal Division

Katherine Lengieza Gross Managing Attorney Legal Division

Kennedy R Meler

Attorney-Legal Division

State Bar No. 24092819

(512) 936-7265

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-15-4390.WS PUC DOCKET NO. 44046

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on this the 3rd

of March, 2016 in accordance with 16 TAC § 24.74

Kennedy R. Meier